represents our total tangible assets less total tangible liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock
outstanding as of June 30, 2018 on a pro forma basis. Proforma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2018
has been calculated to reflect the issuance of 4,161 shares of common stock after June 30, 2018.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the public offering price per unit paid
by purchasers in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this
offering.  After giving effect to the sale by us of units in this offering, assuming all units are sold at a public offering
price of $1.50 per unit, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us, our adjusted pro forma net tangible book value as of June 30, 2018 would have been
approximately $3.2 million, or approximately $0.24 per share of common stock.  This represents an immediate
increase of $0.11 in net tangible book value per share to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $1.26
per share to purchasers of securities in this offering.  The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per unit $1.50
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2018 $0.13
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors $0.11
Adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2018, after giving effect to the offering $0.24
Dilution per share to new investors in the offering $1.26

If the underwriter exercises its over-allotment option in full, the adjusted net tangible book value will increase to
$0.25 per share, representing an immediate dilution of $1.25 per share to new investors, after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and the estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The above discussion and table do not include the following:

●1,253,129 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants at a weighted average
exercise price of $3.55 per share;

●

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B5

23

1,660,031 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options at a weighted average
exercise price of $2.77 per share; and

●324,384 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2015 Equity Incentive Plan.

S-9

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B5

24

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES

We are offering 1,200,000 units, each unit consisting of one share of common stock and a warrant to purchase 0.75
shares of common stock.

Units

Each unit consists of one share of common stock and a warrant to purchase 0.75 shares of common stock at a public
offering price of $1.50 per unit.  Each warrant included in the units has a term of five years and entitles its holder to
purchase 0.75 shares of common stock at an exercise price of $1.50 per share. The exercise price is subject to
appropriate adjustment in the event of recapitalization events, stock dividends, stock splits, stock combinations,
reclassifications, reorganizations or similar events affecting our common stock.

The shares of common stock and warrants of which the units are composed are being sold in this offering only as part